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East Area Planning Committee -  3rd October 2018 

 

Application number: 18/01773/CT3 

  

Decision due by 11th September 2018 

  

Extension of time 12
th

 October 2018 

  

Proposal Removal of existing rear shed. Part demolition of existing 
roof section to allow for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension including an interior courtyard and 
alterations to door to front elevation to improve access. 
Insertion of 1no. window, 1no. rooflight and insertion of 
4no. sunpipes to rear elevation. Formation of paving to 
rear. 

  

Site address 42 Stubbs Avenue – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Churchill Ward 

  

Case officer Sarah Orchard 

 

Agent:  Miss Karla 
Gonzalez 

Applicant:  Allison Dalton 

 

Reason at Committee The application is made by the City Council. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.2. This report considers the need for development and specific needs of the 
intended occupant. It takes this into consideration alongside the design of the 
proposed extension and the impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. It 
is concluded that the proposed development, whilst unusual in form and scale is 
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justified by the specific needs of a family without causing detrimental harm to the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers, in accordance with the relevant planning 
policies. 

2. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

2.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 

3. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

3.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL. 

4. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

4.1. The site is located in the Churchill Ward of Oxford to the east of the city centre. 
Stubbs Avenue is accessed from Three Fields Road off The Slade. The property 
is a single storey semi-detached property with a larger than average back garden 
leading to Pickett Avenue which is up to 23 metres in length. 

4.2. See site location plan below: 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 

5. PROPOSAL 

5.1. The application proposes the erection of a single storey rear extension to the 
existing dwelling following removal of an existing rear shed. The extension would 
be connected to the existing dwelling by a link housing a corridor and utility room. 
The extension would then extend in width away from the original dwelling 
creating an interior courtyard. The proposal would also involve alterations to the 
front door to improve access, insertion of 1no. window, 1no. rooflight and 4no. 
sunpipes to rear elevation. 
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5.2. The extension is a maximum of 11 metres in depth and 9.6 metres wide. At is 
narrowest it is 5 metres wide. The existing dwelling measures 11.35 by 7.8 
metres. 

6. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

6.1. The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 
50/01232/A_H - Erection of 20 pairs Hawksley aluminium bungalows at The 
Slade Park. PER 12th July 1950. 
 
73/01616/A_H - Outline application for housing, school and community 
development.. PER 29th July 1974. 
 
74/00294/SON_H - Slade Park The Slade  - Housing, school and adventure 
playground with access (Outline). PER 31st October 1974. 
 
74/00746/A_H - Outline application for housing, school and community 
development.. PER 4th September 1974. 
 
94/00051/GF - 1-3 15-17 (odd) 22-26 and 38-46 (even) Stubbs Avenue  - 
Recladding of existing prefabricated aluminium bungalows with brick walls and 
tiled roofs. DMD 4th March 1994. 

 

 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

7.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core 

Strategy 

Sites and 

Housing 

Plan 

Other 

planning 

documents 

Design 117, 118, 
122, 127 

CP1 
CP6 
CP8 
 

CS18_, 
 

HP9_ 
 

 

Environmental  CP10 
 

 HP14_ 
 

 

Miscellaneous 38, 47  CP.13 
 CP.24 
 CP.25 

 MP1  

 

8. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

8.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 6th August 2018  

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 
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Natural England 

8.2. No objection. 

Bullingdon Community Association 

8.3. No comments received. 

Public representations 

8.4. No third party comments received. 

PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

8.5. Officers consider the determining issues to be: 

 Need for development 

 Design 

 Neighbouring amenity 

 

a. Need for development 

8.6. Paragraph 47 of the NPPF highlights that decisions should be made in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

8.7. The proposed development is designed to specifically meet the needs of one 
family. Various options have firstly been explored to meet the needs of the family 
which has disabled children. Adaptation of the existing property they are housed 
in is not possible and three other council owned properties have also been 
explored for adaption and found to be unsuitable due to site constraints and 
space required. 

8.8. Options have also been explored of how to adapt this dwelling in a more 
conventional manner and form. Unfortunately these have been ruled out as 
being unsuitable as they are either too overbearing on the neighbouring 
dwellings, remove natural light sources and outlook to the existing bedrooms in 
the host property or do not provide a practicable layout which meets the 
functional needs of the family. 

b. Design 

8.9. The existing dwelling is very simple in form and modest in scale. Whilst the 
proposed extension is more complex in shape with varying roof forms it has been 
designed to meet a functional need in accordance with policy CP10 of the Oxford 
Local Plan and would be constructed of materials to match the host 
dwellinghouse and therefore relates to the existing context in accordance with 
the requirements of policy CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan.  
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8.10. Whilst the scale and form is unusual in relation to the host property, making a 
more efficient use of site is encouraged by policy CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan 
and is an approach which has been taken in the surrounding area. This is 
evident in Stubbs Avenue and in Pickett Avenue to the south of the site where 
dwellings have been demolished to make a more efficient use of the site with 
courtyard style dwellings. Therefore the proposal does not appear that alien to 
the wider surrounding area in accordance with the policy CP6. 

c. Impact on neighbouring amenity 

8.11. The proposal has also been designed to minimise the impact on the amenity 
of neighbouring occupiers. Whilst the extension is deep, it has been set away 
from the boundaries with neighbouring occupiers as far as possible.  

8.12. The extension extends along the boundary of the garden of the adjoining 
property to the west, 40 Stubbs Avenue. To ensure the impact on this property is 
not detrimental in terms of loss of light and overbearing impact the extension 
steps away from the boundary to create a courtyard. This also avoids a sense of 
enclosure to the neighbour’s dwelling and garden.  Furthermore it ensures that 
the existing external window to the existing bedroom three to the host dwelling 
can be retained to provide outlook and a natural light source. To reduce the 
impact even further the plans were amended to hip the roof abutting the 
boundary with No. 40 to reduce the height of the proposal along the boundary. 

8.13. In relation to 44 Stubbs Avenue to the east of the site, both properties are 
stepped off their shared boundary. In addition to this the extension does not 
extend the full width of the dwelling and at its closest is 2.9 metres from the 
boundary which is sufficient to offset any impact. 

8.14. Whilst there is conflict with 45 degree guidelines under policy HP14 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan which are used to assess impact on light to neighbours, 
when these are lifted at 25 degrees they clear the height of the extension and 
therefore comply with this policy.  The separation distance of 2.9m to no. 44 also 
has to be taken into account as well as the orientation of the dwellings which 
have south facing gardens.   

8.15. Whilst the proposal contains side facing windows, these are not immediately 
on the boundary with neighbouring gardens. Given this and they are at ground 
floor level only, the proposal is not considered to cause a detrimental loss of 
privacy as privacy can be retained through use of boundary treatments.   

8.16. The proposals are therefore considered to comply with policy HP14 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan.  

9. CONCLUSION 

9.1. It is therefore considered that the proposed development is the most suitable 
solution to meet the needs of the intended occupants and minimise the impact 
on the neighbouring properties. It is considered that the proposed development 
whilst unusual in scale and form is justified due to the very specific needs of the 
intended occupants who urgently need re-housing and Officers are satisfied that 
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all alternatives have been assessed.  Given this need, it is considered that the 
proposals, in this particular case accord with the relevant planning policies 
identified.   

9.2. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to grant planning permission for 
the development proposed subject to the satisfactory approval of conditions 
listed below. 

10. CONDITIONS 

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2 The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance with 
the specifications in the application and approved plans listed below, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as 
indicated on the submitted drawings in accordance with policy CP1 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

3 The materials to be used in the external elevations of the new development 
shall match those of the existing building. 

Reason: To ensure that the new development is in keeping with existing 
building(s) in accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 of the Adopted Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016. 

11. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Block plan 

 

12. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

12.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

13. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

13.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 
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Appendix 1 – Block Plan 
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